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 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2233

ANSWERED ON- 04/08/2022


INFRASTRUCTURE FOR SILAMBAM UNDER KHELO INDIAN SCHEME


2233 Shri P. Wilson:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is considering to sanction an infrastructure project under the Khelo India Scheme in light of recognising the Silambam as a national sport;


(b) whether less than 50 per cent of the funds sanctioned for infrastructure projects under the Khelo india School Games has been released, if so, the reasons for the same and a deadline before which the funds will be sanctioned;


(c) total funds which the Departmental Project Approval Committee (DPAC) has released to Tamil Nadu for the Khelo India-Promotion of Rural, Indigenous and Tribal Games” Scheme, initiated in 2018; and


(d) details thereof and if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) No Sir.


(b) Under the vertical “Utilisation and Creation of Sports Infrastructure” of the Khelo India Scheme, no infrastructure project has been sanctioned for Khelo India School Games held in 2018.


(c) & (d) Under one of the sub components of the “Promotion of Inclusiveness through Sports” component of the Khelo India Scheme, namely, “Promotion of rural and indigenous/tribal games”, funds are released to the respective National Sports Federations for organizing sporting events for indigenous games. No funds have been released under the said sub-component to any State/ UTs, including the state of Tamil Nadu.
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